
CHIEF'S REPORT 
July 31, 2024 

 
JUNE INCIDENT COUNT 

 

       

          

Incident Type Desc City Rural Other Total 
Fires 23 1 0 24 

Overpressure rupture, 
Explosion, Overheat (No 
Fire) 

0 0 0 0 

Rescue & EMS Call 421 42 83 546 

Hazardous Conditions 7 2 0 9 

Service Requests 58 4 0 62 

Good Intent 32 5 17 54 

False Alarms 51 3 0 54 

Total 592 57 100 749 
 

 

YEAR INCIDENT COUNT 
 

       

          

Incident Type Desc City Rural Other Total 
Fires 72 7 4 83 

Overpressure rupture, 
Explosion, Overheat (No 
Fire) 0 1 0 1 

Rescue & EMS Call 2945 264 502 3711 

Hazardous Conditions 61 17 1 79 

Service Requests 479 50 8 537 

Good Intent 254 37 110 401 

False Alarms 302 20 1 323 

Total 4113 396 626 5135 
 

 

 
 
 
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 30
Station 6 2 3 2 8 1 6 2 3 4 2 5 1 6 3 1 1
Station 4 2 1 3 2 4 2
Station 3 6 4 2 1 5 4 3 3 1 2
Station 2 2 3 5 4 1 1 5
Station 1 2 11 4 3 2 2 2
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

• Fire Marshals Report / EM Report 
• Fires in the CRFPD Last Summer 

o Cold Case but Open 
• Backfill Cost for Lt. Rose 
• Benton County Task Force on Conflagration 
• Volunteer Firefighter Academy Update 
• Firefighter/Paramedic Recruitment 

o Conditional and Backup Offers 
• Spray Bars on 166 

o $3200 
o 40-100GPM 

• Current Type 3 Replacement 
o No Update (116 on Conflagration) 

• Replacing the Last CRFPD Type 3 
o First Quote Under $300K (still working through it) 
o Waiting on Second Quote 

 
STATION 6 LIEUTENANT’S REPORT 
 
Maintenance: 
 
Old- 
 
Well Project – Underway. Water problems have run through Alex. Plans are in place if project takes longer than 
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expected with filling the holding tank from mobile water supply companies. Drinking water purchased to have on-hand 
in case of short notice shutdowns. 
 
Station Beds/Blinds – Working with Tony, beds on-order and blind will cost approx. $5000 to replace in all dorms, when 
on-sale. I have been advised by Home Depot that sales occur frequently. Once approved to purchase, I will contact 
Home Depot and make the purchase. 
 
Station Desk Chairs – Heidi ordered 1 for trial and the reviews from the RRV’s were not great. Working with Heidi to 
possible explore further options. 
Exterior Landscaping – Tony advised this would more than likely be hired out. 
 
 
New-  
 
Station Alerting System – Red lights stopped activating when station tones triggered. This was passed along to BC Loomis 
and Day Wireless is working on the issue, as of 7/30. Tones are still working and BC Loomis has issued pagers to the 
station as a back-up alerting device.  
 
Station Internet – Had discussion with Heidi that was prompted by the internet speed boost done to the City Server 
Connection and whether not the house side could be boosted as well or if ethernet connection would be a possibility in 
the dorms. Unsure of ability or cost of this and was asking if it could be investigated. Currently with several people in 
online classes and having up to 12 full time residents, bogging down the Wifi is a common occurrence.  
 
 
RRVs:  
 
•Joshua Kruckewitt, Crew Leader and EMT  
•Max Sisson, Crew Leader and EMT  
•Johann Shahalami, Crew Leader and EMT  
• Frank Craft, A/O, EMT  
• Jared LaPointe, A/O, EMT, Resigned as of 7/30/24 to take position with Oregon City PD 
• Abraham Rogers, A/O Trainee, testing process for EMT  
• Lucas Fernandez, A/O, testing process for EMT  
• Tyler Boltman, A/O Trainee, EMT Class 
• Adam Bernhard, A/O Trainee, testing process for EMT  
• Murphy Schuster, A/O Trainee, EMT Class 
• Max Salvetti, A/O Trainee  
 
Volunteer Recruitment Process – Held 7/13/24 with 24 participants. 10 candidates selected to continue through 
background investigations and those successful will participate in the volunteer academy scheduled for Sept. 6-15. 
Candidates from the pool of 10 will be used to fill vacancies at Station 6, while the remainder will fill RV positions in the 
City. 
 
 
Expenses:  
 
7/3/2024  $14.98  Home Depot Wood filler/white paint 
7/9/2024  $30.55  Bi-Mart Kitchen supplies 
7/16/2024  $18.00  R3 Engraving Station name plate 
7/23/2024  $20.42  Shell  Station gas 
7/29/2024  $16.48  Bi-Mart Water/kitchen supplies 
 



 
Station Staffing: 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

136(3) 136(2) 166 O.O.S
462.5 9 328.5 64

54% 1% 38% 7%

Station 6 Staffing Hours

Wednesday 6/26/2024 24 0 0 0 
Thursday 6/27/2024 24 0 0 0 
Friday 6/28/2024 7 0 0 17 
Saturday 6/29/2024 24 0 0 0 
Sunday 6/30/2024 24 0 0 0 
Monday 7/1/2024 24 0 0 0 
Tuesday 7/2/2024 14 0 10 0 
Wednesday 7/3/2024 24 0 0 0 
Thursday 7/4/2024 24 0 0 0 
Friday 7/5/2024 0 0 24 0 
Saturday 7/6/2024 0 0 24 0 
Sunday 7/7/2024 0 0 24 0 
Monday 7/8/2024 6.25 0 17.75 0 
Tuesday 7/9/2024 24 0 0 0 
Wednesday 7/10/2024 9.5 0 0 14.5 
Thursday 7/11/2024 10.5 0 13.5 0 
Friday 7/12/2024 0 0 24 0 
Saturday 7/13/2024 24 0 0 0 
Sunday 7/14/2024 0 0 24 0 
Monday 7/15/2024 0 0 24 0 
Tuesday 7/16/2024 24 0 0 0 
Wednesday 7/17/2024 24 0 0 0 
Thursday 7/18/2024 9.5 0 0 14.5 
Friday 7/19/2024 0 0 24 0 
Saturday 7/20/2024 0 0 24 0 
Sunday 7/21/2024 0 0 24 0 
Monday 7/22/2024 9 0 0 15 
Tuesday 7/23/2024 14.5 0 9.5 0 
Wednesday 7/24/2024 7.75 0 16.25 0 
Thursday 7/25/2024 24 0 0 0 
Friday 7/26/2024 0 0 24 0 
Saturday 7/27/2024 24 0 0 0 
Sunday 7/28/2024 24 0 0 0 
Monday 7/29/2024 24 0 0 0 
Tuesday 7/30/2024 14.5 0 9.5 0 
Wednesday 7/31/2024 0 9 12 3 


